

**No. 17-1853**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROSS ABBOTT, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

HARRIS PASTIDES, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina  
The Honorable Margaret B. Seymour, Senior Judge Presiding  
Civil Case No. 3:16-cv-00538-MBS

---

**BRIEF OF STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

---

John C. Eastman

Anthony T. Caso

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
c/o Chapman University Fowler School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
(714) 844-4817 Fax  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Students for Life of America*

## CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* .....1

Summary of Argument .....1

Argument.....3

I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ As-Applied First Amendment Claim.....3

    A. The viewpoint discriminatory enforcement of campus speech codes is a common problem. ....4

    B. The University’s speech code, STAF 6.24, is unconstitutionally overbroad because it prohibits and punishes speech based on listeners’ subjective opinions. ....13

    C. The University’s speech code, STAF 6.24, is unconstitutionally vague because it does not provide fair notice to students of what is prohibited conduct. ....17

II. The District Court erred in holding that Plaintiffs lacked standing to facially challenge STAF 6.24. ....21

Conclusion .....28

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, Type Style Requirements, and Virus Scan.....30

Certificate of Service .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abolitionists for Life v. Kustra</i> , No. 14-00257 (D. Idaho, filed June 27, 2014).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	13
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F.Supp.2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	6, 16, 20
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 2:96-cv-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. Jul. 22, 1998).....	6
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	13
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	2
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	17, 19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20
<i>College Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	6, 11, 20, 21
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	17
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F.Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	7, 17
<i>Dunn v. Leath</i> , 4:16-cv-00553 (S.D. Iowa, filed October 17, 2016).....	10
<i>Grace Christian Life v. Woodson</i> , No. 5:16-cv-155, 2016 WL 3194365 (E.D. N.C. June 4, 2016) .....	5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	19

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	1, 3
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County School Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	1
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 259 F.Supp.2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....	6
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F.Supp.2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004) .....	6, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	13
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (2001).....	20
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	3, 18
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 694 F.Supp.2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	5, 12, 28
<i>University at Buffalo Students for Life v. Tripathi</i> , No. 13-00685 (W.D.N.Y., filed June 28, 2013) .....	8
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F.Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	7, 18

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....27

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.21(B)(9).....22  
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.21(B)(10).....22  
 U.S. Const. Amend. I..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Charis-Carlson, Jeff, “Iowa Students Fight For Right to Chalk,” PRESS-CITIZEN  
 (Apr. 20, 2016), available at <http://www.press-citizen.com/story/news/2016/04/20/iowa-students-fight-right-chalk/83208750/>  
 (last visited, August 31, 2017) .....10  
 Majeed, Azhar, *Defying the Constitution, The Rise, Persistence, and Prevalence of  
 Campus Speech Codes*, 7 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 481 (2009). .....3, 7  
 McLaughlin & Assoc., *National Undergraduate Study* (Oct. 26, 2015),  
<https://www.dropbox.com/s/sfmpoeytvqc3cl2/NATL%20College%2010-25-15%20Presentation.pdf?dl=0> .....12  
 Owens, Eric, *Taxpayer-Funded Campus Cops Force Pro-Life Students to SWEEP  
 AWAY Chalk Messages*, THE DAILY CALLER (Sept. 25, 2015),  
<http://dailycaller.com/2015/09/25/taxpayer-funded-campus-cops-force-pro-life-students-to-sweep-away-chalk-messages/>. .....9  
*Student Non-Discrimination and Non-Harassment Policy*, STAF 6.24, Student  
 Affairs and Academic Support, University of South Carolina (Apr. 9, 2013),  
<http://www.sc.edu/policies/policiesbydivision.php>. ..... passim  
*Victory at IUPUI: Student-Employee Found Guilty of Racial Harassment for  
 Reading a Book Now Cleared of All Charges*, FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
 RIGHTS IN EDUCATION (FIRE) (May 1, 2008), <https://www.thefire.org/victory-at-iupui-student-employee-found-guilty-of-racial-harassment-for-reading-a-book-now-cleared-of-all-charges/>. .....12

**Rules**

F.R.A.P. 29(a)(2).....1  
 F.R.A.P. 29(c)(5).....1
